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A Sloan Family of Hardin County, Ohio

Robert Scott Shaw 

In the mid-1830s a Sloan family from County Monaghan made their way from 
Ireland to southern Hardin County, Ohio and established farms there. The patriarch of 
this family, John Sloan, was joined there by sons William and Joseph, who had 
immigrated earlier and had been living in Pennsylvania.

1.  John Sloan was born in 1772 in County Monaghan, Ireland.1  There he married 
Sarah McClellan, who had been born on 20 Mar 1786 and thus was 14 years his junior.2 

John and his wife had eleven children in Ireland.  In 1834, John (aged 62) and Sarah and 
most of their family set sail for America, the voyage encountering severe storms and 
taking seven weeks.3 They spent several weeks in Philadelphia with relatives (perhaps 
with their son Joseph, who worked three years in a woolen mill there), and then 
progressed west to Beaver Co., Penn, where one of their sons lived.4 (It seems fairly 
likely that this son was William, since he was in Pennsylvania at this time, and his 
brother-in-law Rev. George Scott was living in Beaver Co. then.)5  After two months in 
Beaver Co., they set out by covered wagon and reached Hardin Co. in western Ohio.  In 
Oct 1837, John obtained the deed to 123 acres (for $1.50 per acre) from James Taylor of 
Kentucky, the patent holder.6  This parcel was in the southwest corner of Taylor Creek 
township in Hardin Co., adjacent to McDonald township.  On the land was an 16x18 
foot cabin into which they moved.7 Eight years later they put up an 18x24 foot house.

Sarah died a few years later on 20 Aug 1841, at age 55.8  Sarah was the first to be 
buried in a cemetery established on land taken from John’s parcel.9  Twenty five years 
later John died, aged 94, on 26 Apr 1866, and was also buried in that cemetery.10
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1 The History of Hardin Co., Ohio (Warner, Beers, & Co., 1883), p861-2; hereinafter Hardin H.; Portrait  
and Biographical Record of Marion and Hardin Counties, Ohio  (Chapman Pub. Co., 1895), hereinafter 
Marion Bio., p. 489.
2 Marion Bio., p. 489.
3 Marion Bio., p. 127.
4 Marion Bio., p. 127.
5 Joseph Henderson Bausman, History of Beaver County, Pennsylvania (1904), v.2 p.844.
6 Hardin Co. Ohio Deed Book B, p.500 (LDS microfilm).
7 Marion Bio., p. 127.
8 Marion Bio., p. 489.
9 Minnie Kohler, A Twentieth Century History of Hardin County, Ohio (1910), p.630. The cemetery is at 
Yelverton & Sloan Roads; it has been known as Sugar Ridge, Yelverton-Sloan, and Sloan cemetery.
10 Marion Bio., p. 489; Hardin H., p. 861.
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Children from this marriage were:

 + 2 i. William Sloan was born on 30 Apr 1803 in Co. Monaghan, Ireland. 

 + 3 ii. Joseph Sloan was born on 4 Nov 1804 in Co. Monaghan, Ireland. 

 4 iii. Samuel Sloan, died between January and March, 1855.  As his will 
named no wife or children, he was probably unmarried.11 

 5 iv. John Sloan. He probably lived in Missouri when he died before 1855, and 
had at least one son, Joseph Samuel.12

 + 6 v. Thomas Sloan was born in Co. Monaghan in 1820 or 1821. 

 7 vi. James Sloan was born in 1822 in Co. Monaghan.13  His 1883 biography 
mentions no wife, and he is single in the 1880 census.

 8 vii.  David L. Sloan was born about 1824.  He spent many years employed by 
the Columbus & Cincinatti Railway, then returned to farm in Taylor 
Creek township.  He died on 20 Mar 1901 in Hardin Co., aged about 
77.14 

 + 9 viii. Robert Sloan was born in 1827 in Ireland. 

 10 ix. Fannie Sloan. Mentioned in her father's will of 1860.15

 + 11 x. Margaret Sloan. 

 12 xi. Eliza Sloan. Mentioned in her father's will of 1860.

11 Hardin Co. Ohio Record of Wills (LDS microfilm), hereinafter Hardin Wills, vol. A (1847-1868), p.176. 
Will dated 12 Jan 1855; proved 7 Mar 1855. It names several siblings, nieces, and nephews.
12 Hardin Wills, A:176 (Samuel Sloan will).
13 Hardin H. p861; U.S. Census, 1880, Taylor Creek, Hardin, Ohio, p. 276A.  Hardin Co. vital records 
show two deaths, in 1892 and 1906, of a James Sloan, both born in May 1818, somewhat similar to this 
James' reported birth year.
14 Hardin H. p862; General Index to Births and Deaths, Probate Office, Hardin Co., Ohio, Death Records 
Index (LDS microfilm), hereinafter Hardin DRI.
15 Hardin Wills, A:474.
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2.  William Sloan (John 1) was born on 30 Apr 1803 in Ireland, presumably in County 
Monaghan.16  William married Ann Scott.17 Ann had been born on 29 Jun 1806 in 
Ireland.18  From the 1850 U.S. Census, we learn their first known child was born in 
Ireland, their next two children in Pennsylvania, and the rest in Ohio.  This shows the 
family immigrated to Pennsylvania between 1830 and 1833, and then moved to Ohio 
before May of 1836, probably as part of his father's party.  Likely much of the time in 
Pennsylvania was in Beaver County, since Ann's brother lived there and William's father 
paused there before going by wagon into Ohio.19  In December 1838, William bought the 
123 acre parcel next to his father's acreage in Hardin Co.; on the same day his brother 
Joseph bought the parcel on the other side of William's.20  After twenty years on this 
land,William died 22 Sep 1858 at age 55 and was buried in Yelverton (Sugar Ridge) 
Cemetery.21   By 1870, the farm was occupied by Ann and the family of her daughter 
Sarah.22   Ann died at age 83 on 4 Aug 1889 and was also buried in Yelverton 
cemetery.23 

Children from this marriage were:24

  + 13 i. Sarah A. Sloan was born on 5 Jan 1830 in Ireland. 

  + 14 ii. Mary Elizabeth Sloan was born about 1833 in Penn. 

 15 iii. John M. Sloan was born about 1835 in Penn. 

  + 16 iv. Frances Jane Sloan was born on 14 May 1836 in Ohio. 

 17 v. Margaret H. Sloan was born about 1839 in Ohio. 

 18 vi. William H. Sloan was born about 1841 in Ohio.  He became a wheat 
farmer in Independence, Kansas; his wife's name was Rhoddie.25

16 Calculated from headstone in Yelverton cemetery reported by Laurence Weaver of Sun City Center, 
Florida ("9/22/1858 age 55 yrs, 4 mo, 22 da").
17 Page of Sloan and Scott information by an unknown person, in possession of R. S. Shaw, hereinafter 
Sloan-Scott Memo.  The data is in pencil on the back of  a typewritten Shaw pedigree prepared by W. L. 
Shaw.  It covers the William Sloan children and the siblings of Ann Scott, and also describes a 1910 photo 
of Joseph Sloan and Hod Harmon in Ellensburg.  It was likely written circa 1940 by a grandchild (or other 
relative) of William Sloan and Ann Scott.
18 From headstone, as reported by Laurence Weaver.
19 Marion Bio., p. 127.  The positive identification of the George Scott of Darlington, Beaver Co., PA as the 
brother of Ann Scott is possible by the mention in the Sloan-Scott Memo that his daughter Louisa had m. 
Rev. Hugh Sturgeon, which matches independent sources.
20 Hardin Co. Ohio Deed Book C, p.481, 406 (LDS microfilm).  These parcels were in McDonald township, 
on the other side of the township line from John’s farm.
21 Headstone inscription “d. 9/22/1858 age 55 yrs, 4 mo, 22 da” reported by Laurence Weaver.
22 U.S. Censuses, Hardin Co. (McDonald township), 1860, p.303; 1870, p.461.
23 Headstone reported by Laurence Weaver of Sun City Center, Florida.
24 Unless otherwise indicated in their main entry, the birth years and places for the children are from the 
1850 U.S. Census, Hardin Co., Ohio, p. 187
25 Sloan-Scott Memo.
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  + 19 vii. Joseph G. Sloan was born on 25 Jan 1843 in Ohio. 

  + 20 viii. Agnes L. Sloan was born about 1853 in Ohio. 

3.  Joseph Sloan (John 1) was born on 4 Nov 1804 in Co. Monaghan, Ireland.26  At age 
21 he came to America and worked in a Philadelphia woolen mill for three years, and 
then stayed with a brother in Beaver Co., Pa., for a short time.27  As noted above, he and 
his brother William obtained deeds for adjacent parcels in McDonald township, Hardin 
Co., on the same day in 1837.  He and a brother contracted to build part of the 
Indianpolis, Bloomington & Western Railroad.28  Joseph married Martha Roberts in 
Hardin Co. on 23 Sep 1853.29   He died on 4 Nov 1877 in Hardin Co., at age 73.30 

Children from this marriage were:31

 21 i. David L. Sloan. 
 22 ii. William T. Sloan. 
 23 iii. Sarah Sloan; she married Charles Philbrick. 
 24 iv. John Wilson Sloan. 
 25 v. Maggie J. Sloan; she married Doran Porter. 
 26 vi. James Stewart Sloan. 
 27 vii. Mary Frances Sloan; she married Parker Lee. 
 28 viii. Lydia H. Sloan; she married Orange Waldemuth. 
 29 ix. Finley R. Sloan. 
 30 x. Joseph G. Sloan. 
 31 xi. Henry Sloan. 

6.  Thomas Sloan (John 1) was born in Co. Monaghan in June 182032 or about 8 May 
1821.33    As a young man he worked on a boat on Lake Erie for three years, and then 
worked on building the Mad River and Lake Erie Railroad line from Kenton to 
Huntsville.34  The Mad River Road was the second railroad in Ohio; its line reached 
Kenton from Sandusky in July, 1846, and Bellefontaine a year later.  In the 1850s 
Thomas went to Ireland, and there married Eliza Sloan on 22 Mar 1852.35  She had been 
born in Co. Monaghan in May 1835.36  They settled on a farm of 123 acres in Taylor 

26 Marion Bio., p. 239-240.  [a number of dates in this entry seem suspect]
27 Ibid.  The dates implied in this source are 1825-8 or 1828-31, but 1831-4 seems to fit better.
28 Marion Bio., p. 239-240.
29 Ft. McArthur Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revolution, Early Marriage Bonds of Ohio,  
Hardin Co. (1938); also known as Marriage Records of Hardin Co. Ohio 1833-1865; hereinafter  Hardin 
Marr.  Note that Marion Bio. gives 6 Sep 1842 for the marriage, but this seems incorrect.
30 Hardin DRI.
31 Names from Marion Bio., p. 239-240.  Some birth years given there do not fit other evidence.
32 Hardin H. p861,  Marion Bio., p. 127.
33 Hardin DRI (age at death 58y 9m 21d).
34 Marion Bio., p. 439; Hardin H. p861.
35 Marion Bio., p. 127.
36 Hardin H. p861, which is the source for the rest of the entry except as noted.
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Creek township, Hardin Co.  During the Civil War, Thomas furnished two substitutes for 
the Union army, at a cost of $600.  He was an Elder of the Reformed Presbyterian 
Church, and helped build the church at Silver Creek.  Late in life he became a member 
of the United Presbyterian Church.  Thomas died on 29 Feb 1880 at age 58.37 

Children from this marriage were:38

 32 i. John J. Sloan. He was an architect in Marion, Ohio.39

 33 ii. Eliza A. Sloan. 
 34 iii. Robert S. Sloan. 
 35 iv. Letitia E. Sloan. 
 36 v. Sarah F. Sloan. 
 37 vi. William M. Sloan. 
 38 vii. Thomas H. Sloan. 
 39 viii. Emily J. Sloan. 
 40 ix. David Sloan. 
 41 x. Maggie I. Sloan. 
 42 xi. George J. Sloan. 

9.  Robert Sloan (John 1) was born in 1827 in Ireland.40 He became a farmer in Taylor 
Creek township.  Robert married Jane Elizabeth Shaw, daughter of Isabel  and George 
Shaw on 12 Jun 1862.41 Jane was born on 14 Feb 1832 or 13 Feb 1833, and was sister of 
George W. Shaw, who had married Robert's niece Frances Jane Sloan two years 
earlier.42   At age 42, on 19 Mar 1870, Robert died.43 Two years later, on 8 Oct 1874, 
Jane married John Sloan, a cousin of Robert.44  Jane died 4 Apr 1891, aged 58.45

Children of Robert and Jane were:46

 43 i. Mary Isabel Sloan was born on 17 Apr 1863. Mary married 
Robert A. Campbell. 

 44 ii. George Howard Sloan was born on 1 Dec 1865. George married Cora 
Beaty. 

 45 iii. Elizabeth Rose Sloan was born on 14 Jun 1868. Elizabeth married Willis 
E. Mansfield. 

37 Hardin DRI.
38 Hardin H. p861.
39 For a biography, see Marion Bio., p. 439.
40 Hardin H. p861.
41 Hardin H. p861, which however gives Elizabeth for Isabel.
42 The 1833 date is from Hardin H. and Hardin DRI; the 1832 date is from a typewritten table of Shaw, 
Patton, and Sloan  descendants made in 1971 by Wilfred L. Shaw, in possession of the author, hereinafter 
Shaw Table.  The 1832 date is consistent with the Shaw Table dates for her brother David (1830) and sister 
Margaret (14 May 1834).
43 Hardin H. p862; age and year in Hardin DRI.
44 Hardin H. p862.
45 Hardin DRI.
46 Shaw Table.  Similar but slightly different data is found in Marion Bio., p. 489.
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11.  Margaret Sloan (John 1). Margaret married John Henry on 10 Aug 1837 in Hardin 
County.47 

Children from this marriage were:48

 46 i. George Henry. 
 47 ii. John Henry. 
 48 iii. Fannie Henry. 
 49 iv. Eliza Henry. 

13.  Sarah A. Sloan (William 2, John 1) was born on 5 Jan 1830 in Ireland.49 As a young 
child she traveled with her parents to Hardin Co.  It was there that Sarah married Jason 
Weaver on 21 Sep 1853.50 Jason died at age 49 on 27 Aug 1859 in Troy, Miami Co., 
Ohio.51  Nine years later Sarah married Urias Hoyt on 15 Oct 1868 in Champaign Co., 
Ohio.52  Urias had been living in Urbana, but following the marriage the couple moved 
to a farm in McDonald township, Hardin Co. (presumably the farm of Sarah's 
childhood).53  Urias was a Methodist Episcopal preacher as well as  a farmer.  In 1880, 
when Urias was 71, the family moved into Belle Center (just into Logan country from 
the farm).54

Children of Jason Weaver and Sarah Sloan were:55

 50 i. William Weaver, born abt 1855. 
 51 ii. Henry Weaver, born abt 1856. 
 52 iii. Albert Weaver, born abt 1858. 

Children of Urias Hoyt and Sarah Sloan were:56

 53 i. Joseph U. Hoyt, born 3 Sep 1869. 
 54 ii. John J. Hoyt, born 10 Apr 1871. 

47 Hardin Marr.; R. Bowers & A. Short, Gateway to the West (1989).  The entry lists  them as Margaret 
Sloan and John Harvey; the 'Harvey' is believed by R.S.S. to be a mistake for 'Henry' and thus designate the 
correct couple.
48 Hardin Wills, A:474 (John Sloan will of 1860).
49 Biography of Urias Hoyt in W. H. Perrin & J. H. Battle, History of Logan County and Ohio (O.L. Baskin, 
1880), p.803, hereinafter Hoyt Bio.
50 Hardin Marr; also Urbana (Ohio) Citizen and Gazette, 23 Sep 1853, p. 2 (transcribed by S. Birt, 1987), 
communicated by Laurence Weaver.
51 Estate admisitration filed there; information from Laurence Weaver.
52 Champaign Co Marriage Record, vol. G, p. 220, communicated by Laurence Weaver.
53 Hoyt Bio.; U.S. Census, Hardin Co., 1870, p.461 (wherein Sarah's mother Ann lives with them).
54 Hoyt Bio.; U.S. Census, Logan Co., 1880, p. 205B.
55 U.S. Census, Hardin Co., 1870, p.461.
56 Hoyt Bio.
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14.  Mary Elizabeth Sloan (William 2, John 1) was born about 1833 in Pennsylvania.57 

She married Alexander Stuart of Urbana on 12 Mar 1868 at her mother's home in 
McDonald township.58

Children from this marriage were:59

 55 i. Charles Stuart. 
 56 ii. Margaret Ann Stuart. 
 57 iii. Sarah Duncan Stuart. 

16.  Frances Jane Sloan (William 2, John 1) was born on 14 May 1836 in Ohio.60 

Frances married George Washington Shaw, son of Isabel  and George Shaw, on 1 Dec 
1859 in Hardin Co.61  They were married by George Washington Shaw's brother, 
William P. Shaw, the minister of a local Presbyterian church.  (Their sister Jane later 
married Frances's uncle Robert Sloan.)   Frances and George made their home on his 
father's farm in Slippery Rock township, Lawrence Co., Pennsylvania.  At age 74 
Frances died there, on 25 May 1910.62  Six years later, on 24 Jan 1916, George died in 
Grove City, Pennsylvania.63

Children from this marriage were:64

 58 i. Anna Isabel Shaw was born on 1 Oct 1860.  She married James 
Washington Boak in 1884. 

 59 ii. James Scott Shaw was born on 14 May 1863. He married Margaret 
Awilda Fisher on 18 Dec 1892. 

 60 iii. Robert McMillan Shaw was born on 25 Nov 1864 and died the next 
year. 

 61 iv. Margaret Shaw was born on 13 May 1866. She married Charles Wilson 
Quigley on 25 Dec 1900.

 62 v. Mary Elizabeth Shaw was born on 1 Sep 1868. She married John 
Calvin Fisher on 27 Nov 1902.

 63 vi. William George Shaw was born on 15 Sep 1870.  He married Claudia 
Murray on 1 Oct 1900.

 64 vii. Hugh Sloan Shaw was born on 25 Oct 1872. He married Sara Chandler 
Lawrence on 4 Jun 1902.

 65 viii. Stuart Hoyt Shaw was born on 31 Mar 1875. He married Margaret 
Rebecca Glenn on 21 May 1902. 

57 1850 U.S. Census, Hardin Co., Ohio, p. 187
58 Champaign County, Ohio Newspaper Abstracts, May 1855 to 1871  (Champaign County Genealogical 
Society, 2000), p. 171, communicated by Laurence Weaver.
59 Shaw Table.
60 Death Cert. of Frances Jane Shaw (Penn. Dept. of Health), informant: George W. Shaw.
61 Hardin Marr.
62 Death Cert. of Frances Jane Shaw (Penn. Dept. of Health).
63 Death Cert. of George Washington Shaw (Penn. Dept. of Health).
64 Data from Shaw Table, except as otherwise noted.
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19.  Joseph G. Sloan (William 2, John 1) was born on 25 Jan 1843 in Ohio.65  He married 
Almira J. Breezley on 5 Dec 1872 in Story Co., Iowa.66  In 1880 they were living in 
West Chester, Washington Co., Iowa where he was a dry goods merchant.67  They spent 
some time in Oregon, and by 1889 Joseph, by then widowed, had settled in Ellensburg, 
Washington.68  Joseph died on 26 Nov 1910, aged 67, and was buried in the I.O.O.F. 
Cemetery in Ellensburg.69 

Children from this marriage were:70

 66 i. W. B. Sloan was born about 1876 in Iowa. 
 67 ii. J. C. Sloan was born about 1878 in Iowa. 
 68 iii. Agnes B. Sloan was born about 1880 in Iowa. She married Ernest 

Henson on 4 May 1895 in Ellensburg.71

 69 iv. Jessie K. Sloan was born in 1882 in Iowa.  She married Horace A. 
"Hod" Harmon on 22 Dec 1901 in Ellensburg.72  Hod died on 13 
Oct 1930 and Jessie on 5 Dec 1937; they were buried in the I.O.O.F. 
Cemetery in Ellensburg.73 

 70 v. J. R. "Ray" Sloan was born about 1884 in Oregon. 

20.  Agnes L. Sloan (William 2, John 1) was born about 1853 in Ohio.74  Agnes was only 
about five when her father died.  She married Edwin or Edward Stuart.75  One account 
relating to Agnes and her mother Ann says:

Henry Scott, brother of Anne, was rich man in N.Y. raised his niece Agnes, took 
her abroad every year, set her husband Ed up in business.  He tired of the child 
Theo so Agnes & Ed went to Springfield to live with Elizabeth Stuart, her sister 
and his stepmother.  Helen Stuart born there.  Agnes had cancer - Frances Shaw 
cared for her, then bro't Theo & Helen to Law. Co. to raise.76

There is some reason to think the full name of this uncle of Agnes's was William Henry 
Scott, and Ohio natives Agnes & Edwin Stewart are listed in the household of William 
Scott, physician, in New York in 1880.77

65 Cemetery record in Sharon L. Funk, comp., I.O.O.F. Cemetery Records Through 1987, Ellensburg,  
Washington (Kittitas Co. Gen. Soc., 1989), hereinafter IOOF Rec., p. 140.
66 Story Co. Bride Index, as reported on Story Co GenWeb site, "http://iastory.com/marriage/".
67 U.S. Census, 1880, Iowa, Washington Co., p. 166B.
68 1889 Washington Territory Census, Kittitas Co. in Kittitas County Territorial Census 1885-1887-1889 
(Yakima Co. Gen. Soc.), p.146; U.S. Census, 1900, Washington, Kittias Co., p. 187A.
69 IOOF Rec., p. 140.  An Ancestral File researcher indicates the death was in Tekoa, WA.
70 Birth data from 1880 & 1900 U.S. Censuses if not otherwise indicated.
71 Early Marriage Records of Kittitas Co., Washington (Kittitas Co. Gen. Soc.), Book B, p.50.
72 Early Marriage Records of Kittitas Co., Washington (Kittitas Co. Gen. Soc.), Book B, p.498.
73 IOOF Rec., p. 173.
74 1860 U.S. Census, Hardin Co., Ohio, p. 303.
75 Sloan-Scott Memo says Edward; 1880 census says Edwin Stewart.
76 From a three-page handwritten account of Shaw and Sloan ancestors, written in a good hand by an 
unknown great-grandchild of Ann Scott and William Sloan.  Xerographic copy obtained by the author from 
Mildred Shaw of Grand Junction, CO.
77 1880 U.S. Census, N.Y., N.Y. 16th Ward, p. 572C.  The district places the residence in the area of W. 
20th-22nd St. and 9th-10th Ave.
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Children from this marriage were:

 71 i. Theodore Scott Stuart was born 28 June 1881 in New York City.78 

After his mother's death, he was raised by his aunt Frances in 
Lawrence Co., PA.  He graduated from Grove City College, then 
attended the Western Theological Seminary in Allegheny City, PA, 
winning the scholarship prize and graduating in 1906.79  As the 
seminary's post-graduate scholar, he spent a year studying at the 
University of Leipzig in Germany.80

 72 ii. Helen Stuart was born in 1883 and died in 1900 at age 17.81 

78 Passport application of Theodore S Stuart (issued 25 Apr 1906), microfilm pub. M1490, National 
Archives, Washington, D.C.
79 Minutes of the General Assembly of the Presbyterian Church in the United States of America, New 
Series, Vol VI, No. 2, August 1906 (via Google Books, which terms it "Volume 1906"), p. 276-7.
80 Minutes of the General Assembly of the Presbyterian Church in the United States of America, New 
Series, Vol VII, No. 2, August 1907 (via Google Books, "Volume 1907"), p. 295.  He later wrote book 
reviews for the Bulletin of the Western Theological Seminary, and an article "The Social Problem from the 
Standpoint of the Church" (v.II, #2, April 1910, p. 12).
81 Gravestone in Hermon-Union Cemetery, Frew Mill Rd., Lawrence Co., PA.
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